
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-Chair), Fisher, 
Merrett, Rose, Coles, Watson and Binney (Independent 
Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 May 2025 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive and note apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 



 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 3-5 to Agenda Item 10 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

4. Minutes & Action Log  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 
2025.  
 

5. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 13 
March 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Key Corporate Risks monitor 4  (Pages 33 - 298) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 
Committee with an update on the key corporate risks (KCRs) for 
City of York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex A. 
 

7. Annual A&G Report for Council  (Pages 299 - 302) 
 

To provide a draft version of the Chair’s annual report, for 
members’ consideration prior to its reporting to Council in July 
2025. 
 

8. Annual Counter Fraud Report  (Pages 303 - 316) 
 

This report includes the counter fraud annual report (annex 1), 
which summarises counter fraud work undertaken in 2024/25. It 
details levels of savings achieved by the council as a result of 
counter fraud work. The report also provides the committee with 
information about whistleblowing concerns raised in the course of 
the year. 
 

9. Audit Committee Self-Assessment  (Pages 317 - 330) 
 

This report presents the results of the recent self-assessment 
survey of the Committee’s effectiveness and seeks members views 
on whether changes are required to current operating practices. 
 

10. Audit and Governance Work Plan  (Pages 331 - 334) 
 

To consider the committee’s work plan. 
 

11.
[...]
the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 17 March 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Merrett, Rose, Coles And 
Watson 
 
Bryn Roberts – Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Director of Finance 
Lindsay Tomlinson – Head of Democratic 
Services 
Ian Cunningham - Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Emma Calvert - Electoral Services Manager 
 
Mark Outterside - Director, Forvis Mazars 
Max Thomas - Head of Internal Audit, Veritau 
Connor Munro - Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurance, Veritau 
Jonathan Dodsworth, Assistant Director – 
Corporate Fraud, Veritau 

Apologies Mr Myles Binney 

 

Part A Minute 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (17:30)  
 
It was confirmed that apologies had been received from the 
Committee’s independent member Myles Binney.  
 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:31)  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



66. MINUTES & ACTION LOG (17:32)  
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed to the Committee that the 
Constitution review was an ongoing process and noted that the 
advert for a new independent member of the Committee was 
live. He agreed to provide updates to the committee on action 
80 on Corporate Governance Team Report, he confirmed that 
Aldermen and Alderwomen would be informed of Council dates, 
and that an update would be provided to the Committee on 
when the audit report into the Council’s extension and 
subsequent termination of the Early Intervention and Prevention 
Contract with the Salvation Army. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 29 January 

2025 on be approved and then signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

67. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:38)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

68. POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW (17:38)  
 
The Head of Democratic Governance introduced the report, 
noting that the Council had a statutory duty to review polling 
districts and polling places. It was confirmed that the Council 
undertook an accessibility audit after a recent set of elections, 
and it was confirmed that most issues raised could be mitigated. 
It was also noted that the recommendation was for the 
Committee to commend the changes to Council, and that with 
power be delegated to 
[...]
 MONITOR 3 (18:46)  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report on the Key 
Corporate Risks Monitor 3. The Committee considered how the 
monitor presented risks, and it was confirmed that this could be 
reviewed to better represent the types of risks associated with 
each item while potentially grouping together similar lower-level 
risks. Members also raised concerns around complying with the 
Parish Charter and the Monitoring Officer confirmed that he 
would review this as part of the Council’s governance review, 
which he noted could be added as an update to the 
Committee’s work plan. 
 

Page 10



Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Key Corporate Risk Register;  
ii. Noted the in-depth review of KCR 1; 
iii. To add an update on the Council’s governance 

review to the Committee’s work plan;  
iv. To request that the risk monitor be reviewed to 

provide greater detail of the types of risks 
associated with each item and how some similar 
low-level risks might be grouped together.  

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 
 

71. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT & FEE VARIANCE LETTER 
(19:07)  
 
Mark Outterside from Forvis Mazars introduced the Auditors 
Annual Report and the letter on variance of fees. The 
Committee discussed the increase in auditor fees and enquired 
as to whether this would result in the Council reviewing more 
auditing work, considering the increase in fees. It was confirmed 
that fees were set by the PSAA (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd) and not by Mazars, that fees were going up 
across the country due to the amount of audit work required in 
local government compared to the number of auditors working 
in the sector. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Annual Report and 
Fee Variance letter presented by the external 
auditor. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the work of 

the external auditor in respect of the annual audit of 
accounts and review of the council’s arrangements 
for ensuring value for money. To ensure 
communication of variations to the scale fee for 
2023/24 as required by the PSAA’s terms of 
appointment. 

 
 
 

Page 11



72. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME (19:18)  
 
Connor Munro and Max Thomas from Veritau introduced the 
report. Members discussed the current programme of audit 
work, and it was confirmed that Veritau over-programme to 
ensure there is always audit work available to be undertaken. It 
was also noted that the programme could be modified should 
the Committee or the Council highlight areas it felt required 
auditing. 
 
The Committee discussed the current programme of work and 
raised several areas they felt could require auditing. Members 
noted the rising costs in major projects, and it was confirmed 
that Veritau had audit work on both major projects and the gate 
way project management process. Members enquired about the 
quality of data and whether the Council was collating the right 
sort of up-to-date data and it was confirmed that an audit was 
planned on Data Quality. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the 2025/26 internal audit work 
programme. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit service. 
 
 

73. 2025/26 COUNTER FRAUD PLAN (19:29)  
 
Max Thomas and Jonathan Dodsworth from Veritau introduced 
the report which included work on updating the Council’s 
whistleblowing policy, a new approach to council tax 
compliance, and corporate transparency.  It was also confirmed 
that Veritau would consider the Anti-fraud policy review to 
ensure that the Council was meeting current legislation and best 
practice. Members enquired about new Government Guidance 
relating to countering fraud that was expected to be released. 
Veritau confirmed that the Council should be in a good place in 
relation to any changes due to is continued investment in 
counter fraud work, but an update would be provided to the 
Committee following new legislation.  
 
Members enquired about blue badge fraud in terms of 
controlling eligibility, while ensuring eligible individuals can 

Page 12



access a blue badge. It was confirmed that the Council sets its 
own policies for counter fraud work and that issues relating to 
blue badges were usually related to being used by those that 
were not the permit holder and not in the application process. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the 2025/26 fraud risk assessment; 
ii. Noted the counter fraud development and work 

plans. 
 
Reason: To enable members to consider the current risk of 

fraud against the council, this forms part of the 
committee’s responsibility for overseeing the 
effectiveness of counter fraud arrangements. 

 
 

74. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN (19:42)  
 
The Committee considered its current work plan. Members 
enquired about whether there would be lessons and new ways 
of working for the Audit and Governance Committee following 
the review of Scrutiny. The Monitoring Officer agreed that a 
report could be brought to the Committee looking at new ways 
of working for the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of 

work.  
 

Part B Minute – Referred to Council  
 

68. POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW (17:38)  
 
The Head of Democratic Governance introduced the report, 
noting that the Council had a statutory duty to review polling 
districts and polling places. It was confirmed that the Council 
undertook an accessibility audit after a recent set of elections, 
and it was confirmed that most issues raised could be mitigated. 
It was also noted that the recommendation was for the 
Committee to commend the changes to Council, and that with 

Page 13



power be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer to make 
changes in cases where urgent changes might be required.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposed changes to polling 
distric
[...]
to 
incorporate the changes, the law requires that they 

Page 14



publish a notice 14 calendar days before the 
publication of the revised version of the register in a 
local newspaper, at their office and at some other 
conspicuous place or places in the area); 

iv. That Council agree to delegate to the Chief 
Operating Officer, in their capacity as the Council’s 
Returning Officer, the power to make urgent changes 
to the polling scheme during a statutory election 
period, where time does not permit a report to be 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
Where such urgent changes are proposed, the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Committee will be consulted, 
along with the relevant ward councillors. This will 
ensure that polling arrangements in the City remain 
fit for purpose for each election called. 

 
Reason: To comply with statutory requirements and to give 

better flexibility with making decisions regarding 
polling places between statutory reviews. 

 
 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Action 

Number

Date of 

Meeting

Title Action Action Owner Status/ Outcome To be 

completed 

by

Completed

64 31/07/24 Draft 

Statement of 

Accounts

1. Update the terminology used in Annex A, A 

brief explanation on the constituent parts of 

the Annual Financial Report, to include the 

Mayor of York and North Yorkshire office                                                                      

2. Consider including an explanatory note that 

described how many of the authority’s other 

employees received a salary more than 

£50,000 due to the annual pay award. 

Helen 

Malam/Debbie 

Mitchell

These updates will be made for 

2024/25 accounts.

30/06/25 No

66 31/07/24 Audit and 

Government 

Committee 

Review of 

Effectiveness

That a self-assessment review of the 

committee’s effectiveness be undertaken and 

that the process be 
[...]
 the in-depth review of KCR 2 
(Governance) at Annex C; 

c) provide feedback on any further information that they wish to 
see on future committee agendas; 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 7 

Reason: 

To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks. 

 

Background 
 

4. The role of Audit & Governance Committee in relation to risk 
management is to receive;  

 assurance with regards to the governance of risk, including 
leadership, integration of risk management into the wider 
governance arrangements of the council including CMT 
ownership and accountability 

 the up-to-date key corporate risk profile including the 
effectiveness of risk management actions; and 

 monitoring the effectiveness of risk management arrangements 
in supporting the development and embedding of good practice 
across the organisation 

 

5. Risks are usually identified in three ways at the Council; 

 A risk identification workshop to initiate and/or develop and 
refresh a risk register. The risks are continually reviewed 
through directorate management teams (DMT) sessions. 

 Risks are raised or escalated on an ad-hoc basis by any 
employee 

 Risks are identified at DMT meetings 

 
6. Due to the diversity of services provided, the risks faced by the 

authority are many and varied. The Council is unable to manage all 
risks at a corporate level.  Best practice is to focus on the 
significant risks to the council’s objectives these are known as the 
key corporate risks (KCRs).  

 
7. The corporate risk register is held digitally in ‘Magique’. The non 

KCR risks are specific to council directorates and consist of both 
strategic and operational risk. Operational risks are those which 
affect day to day operations and underpin the directorate risk 
register. All operational risk owners are required review their risks 

Page 32



Page 3 of 7 

on a regular basis and inform the risk management service of any 
changes.  
[...]
the course of 
the year. 

 

Policy Basis  
 

2. The committee is responsible for the overview and effectiveness of 
counter fraud arrangements. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
3. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 
 

- Note the results of counter fraud work. 

Reason 
 
To enable members to consider the current risk of fraud against 
the council, this forms part of the committee’s responsibility for 
overseeing the effectiveness of counter fraud arrangements. 

Page 301 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 2 

Background 
 

4. Fraud is a significant risk to the public sector. Annual losses due to 
fraud and error are estimated as being as high as £81 billion in the 
United Kingdom. Veritau are engaged to deliver a counter fraud 
service for the council. The service helps mitigate fraud risk, 
investigate suspected fraud, and to take appropriate action when it 
is detected. 

 

Consultation Analysis 
 

5. No consultation was required in the preparation of this report. 

 
Risks and Mitigations  
 

6. The risk of fraud is constantly evolving. If fraud risk is not regularly 
reviewed and action is not taken to address it, then the council’s 
exposure to fraud will increase as will potential losses. 

 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Report. 

 
Author 
 

Name: Max Thomas 

Job Title: Head of Internal Audit (Veritau) 

Service Area: Veritau Limited 

Telephone: 01904 552940 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 05/05/2025 

 

Background papers 
 
None 
 

Annexes 
 

 Annex 1: Counter fraud annual report 2024/25 

Page 302



 

 

 

  

COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 
2024/25 

 

 

Date: 14 May 2025 

 

ANNEX 1  

Page 303



 2 

  
 

 

 

CONTENTS  

3  Background 

3   Key Performance Figures 

4  Analysis of Results 

5  Whistleblowing 

6  Counter Fraud Management 

9  Appendix A: Counter Fraud Activity 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  
 

 

Max Thomas 

Head of 
Internal Aud
[...]
l’s overall framework of corporate governance, risk 
management and control. The Committee provides independent 
assurance to those charged with governance that the framework 
remains adequate. It also oversees the Council’s financial 
reporting and the preparation of the annual governance statement. 
As such the Committee contributes to the effective management of 
the Council’s functions and services, and helps to ensure the 
Council is accountable to its residents, communities and 
stakeholders. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
3. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 
 

Page 315 Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 3 

- note the results of the self-assessment survey of the 
Committee’s effectiveness, and 

- consider if any changes are required to its current methods of 
operating as a result of the feedback received 

Reason 
 
To ensure the Committee can continue to fulfil its 
responsibilities as set out in the Constitution and contribute to 
the effective operation of the Council’s corporate governance 
framework.   

 

Background 
 

Overview 

4. The latest guidance on audit committees in local government, 
published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) in October 2022, recommends that audit 
committees should complete periodic self-assessments of their 
effectiveness. The outcomes should then help to support the 
preparation of the audit committee’s future work programme, 
training plans and the annual report. The exercise might also 
identify areas requiring changes or improvements in the 
Committee’s method of working or in how it communicates it 
activities to the Council’s leadership and wider public. 
 

5. At the Committee’s meeting on 31 July 2024, Members agreed to 
complete an online survey to assess the Committee’s 
effectiveness. The questions in the survey were based on the 
CIPFA guidance but also reflected the Committee’s terms of 
reference. The survey was sent to all the Members of the 
Committee as we
[...]
l audit can be met in a local government 
context. The Code is intended for local authorities, being designed 
to support them in establishing effective internal audit 
arrangements and in providing oversight and support for internal 
audit. 
 

8. The internal audit charter is a key document governing the 
council’s internal audit service. In drafting the updated charter, the 
requirements and expectations of the GIAS, Application Note, and 
the Code have been considered and applied. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
9. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 
 

- Note the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control. 

 
Reason 
 

Page 334



Page 3 of 6 

To enable members to consider the implications of internal audit 
findings. 
 

- Note the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance and 
development arrangements, including the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conformed to the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards during 2024/25 and that it conforms to the new 
Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector. 

 
Reason 
 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit. 
 

- Note that no significant control weaknesses have been 
identified by internal audit during the year which are considered 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

 
Reason 
 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be prepared. 
 

- Approve the draft internal audit charter. 

 
Reason 
 
To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility to approve the 
purpose, authority, and responsibility of the council’s internal 
audit service. 

 

Background 
 

Head of Internal Audit annual report 2024/25 

10. To conform with professional standards and the council’s internal 
audit charter, the Head of Internal Audit must provide an opinion 
on the s

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 14 May 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Merrett, Rose, Coles, Watson 
and Binney (Independent Member) 
 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance 
Debbie Mitchell – Director of Finance 
Max Thomas - Director and Head of Internal 
Audit, Veritau 
Jonathan Dodsworth - Assistant Director – 
Corporate Fraud 
Richard Smith - Deputy Head of Internal Audit 
Conor Munro – Audit Manager 
Lorraine Lunt - Information Governance and 
Feedback Manager/Dpo 

   

 
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (17:30)  

 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 17:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Coles noted that should Emergency Planning or Local 
Resilience that in her role as Deputy Mayor of the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority that these topics fall within 
her remit at the Combined Authority.  
 
 

77. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (17:31)  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex 3-5 to Agenda Item 10 
on the grounds that it contains information relating to 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 



particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information was classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 

78. MINUTES & ACTION LOG (17:31)  
 

The Committee discussed the minutes and the Committees 
action log. The Committee noted that it had asked whether there 
was a place for the Committee to be involved in the Review of 
Scrutiny, The Director of Governance confirmed that the review 
of scrutiny had taken place, and this was done separately to 
including any review of how the Audit and Governance 
Committee operated. The Director of Governance confirmed 
that the latest attempt to recruit a new independent member for 
the Committee had been unsuccessful. It was noted that it was 
a national issue trying to recruit suitable independent members 
on Committees such as Audit and Governance. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 

2025 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

79. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:44)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

80. KEY CORPORATE RISKS MONITOR 4 (17:44)  
 

The Director of Finance introduced the report on Key corporate 
Risks. Members noted that while the Local Plan had now been 
signed off, they wondered whether delivery against the plan 
should be recorded as a Key Corporate Risk. It was confirmed 
that officers were reviewing whether a specific Key Corporate 
Risk was required. Members raised concern about poor quality 
planning applications increasing now the plan was approved 
and asked whether there were sufficient resources to handle an 
increase in applications. It was confirmed that this was not a 
Key Corporate Risk but resources at a department level would 
be included in departmental risk registers. The Committee also 
enquired about the review of the Council’s Constitution. They 
were informed that this was an ongoing process dependent on 



officer time and that drafts for changes when ready would be 
considered by Members.  
 
Members highlighted the risk around the use of personal 
electronic devices outlined in the report and enquired about how 
big a risk this presented to the Council. Officers highlighted a 
range of risks presented by using a personal device for Council 
work, these included an inability to ensure data would be stored 
securely. It was also noted that individuals can face criminal 
proceedings if a breech is considered a knowing breach. 
Members agreed the importance of training on CYC ICT 
equipment and asked if information could be shared with all 
Councillors on the importance of using CYC devices.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the summary of the Council’s Key Corporate 
Risks and the in-depth report on the review of KCR 
2 (Governance); 

ii. To request that information be shared with all 
Councillors around the importance of using CYC 
devices and the danger relating to using personal 
devices for CYC activities.  

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 
 
 

81. ANNUAL A&G REPORT FOR COUNCIL (18:08)  
 

The Committee noted the Annual Report.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Audit and Governance Annual Report.  
 
Reason:  To finalise the annual report for Council. 
 
 

82. ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT (18:09)  
 

The Head of Internal Audit (Veritau) introduced the report on 
counter fraud work noting that Veritau had exceeded its targets 
for savings through good investigative work. They discussed the 
targets set for Veritau in supporting the Council to recover 



money from fraud and it was noted that the targets were 
challenging but realistic in terms of what can be recovered. It 
was noted that national measurement on counter fraud work 
was a challenge due to no national modelling and only half of 
Councils investing in counter fraud work. Officers noted that it 
was important to triage cases correctly to ensure resources 
were well assigned and that fraud that was investigated was 
cases that were provable and a high value for the Council.  
 
The Committee enquired about fraudulent use of residents 
parking by short term lets. Officers noted that a lot of this would 
fall under parking enforcement, but that Veritau did undertake 
things such as action days with parking in this area to identify if 
permits were being outside of the rules of the residents parking 
scheme. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the results of counter fraud work. 
 
Reason: To enable members to consider the current risk of 

fraud against the council, this forms part of the 
committee’s responsibility for overseeing the 
effectiveness of counter fraud arrangements. 

 
 

83. AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT (18:39)  
 

Officers introduced the Self-Assessment for the Audit and 
Governance Committee to review the effectiveness of auditing 
at the Council. It was noted that the review had scored a 3.3 out 
of 5 for the audit work and a key area for improvement was 
identified as improving the relationship between the work of the 
Audit and Governance Committee with the Council’s Executive 
and Corporate Management Team. The Committee discussed 
the opportunities for improvement and suggested exploring best 
practice at other local authorities. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the results of the self-assessment survey of 
the Committee’s effectiveness; 

ii. Explore setting up a group of Members to look into 
best practice at other local authorities.  

 



Reason: To ensure the Committee can continue to fulfil its 
responsibilities as set out in the Constitution and 
contribute to the effective operation of the Council’s 
corporate governance framework. 

 
 

84. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN (18:44)  
 

The Committee reviewed its work for plan 2025/26. It was noted 
that a June meeting might be required but that Members would 
be informed if this was the case.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintain a plan of work for 

the Committee.  
 
 

85. URGENT BUSINESS (18:47)  
 

The Director of Governance presented a proposal to make 
changes to several Council committees. This included returning 
the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee to 3 members with 
a quoracy of 2. There would also be a change to merge the 
Council’s appeals panels due to the infrequency of several of 
the Committees and to assist in reducing the number of 
scheduled then cancelled committee meetings. The new 
Combined Appeals Panel would have 5 members but only 3 
required for a meeting and there would be no limit on substitutes 
for the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To approve changes in the Constitution to the 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee and 
Appeals Panels.  

 
Reason: To update the Council Committees.  
 
 

86. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT (18:50)  
 

The Committee considered the draft Internal Audit Charter. 
Officers highlighted several areas within the charter including 
the Contract Management Audit for the Salvation Army 



Contract. Veritau confirmed that the report included their annual 
opinion as internal auditors for the Council and confirmed they 
had come to a position of reasonable assurance meaning there 
were no reasonable secure weaknesses to report.  
 
The Committee considered the reset of this item in private 
session as agreed at minute 71.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the results of internal audit work undertaken, 
and the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

internal audit findings. 
 

ii. Noted the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance 
and development arrangements, including the 
confirmation that the internal audit service 
conformed to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2024/25 and that it conforms to 
the new Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK 
Public Sector. 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the opinion of the 

Head of Internal Audit. 
 

iii. Noted that no significant control weaknesses have 
been identified by internal audit during the year 
which are considered relevant to the preparation of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
Reason: To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 

prepared. 
 

iv. Approved the draft internal audit charter. 
 
Reason: To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility to 

approve the purpose, authority, and responsibility of 
the council’s internal audit service. 

 
 
 



 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


